Notice of Contingent Exclusion Order



DAVID A. SOLOMON, JR

Lummi Code of Laws 12.08.30 requires the publication and dissemination of the name and photo of each person who is subject to an exclusion order or a contingent exclusion order, and the terms of the order.

On June 21, 2024, the Lummi Tribal Court issued DAVID A. SOLOMON, JR. a contingent exclusion order. The terms of the order are:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Mr. Solomon shall comply with the following conditions, which are relevant to the rehabilitation of Mr. Solomon so that he may no longer be a threat to the health, safety, or welfare of the Lummi Nation:

- 1. Mr. Solomon shall develop a plan for reconciliation with the family of the victim.
- 2. Mr. Solomon shall not be present where the victim's immediate family happens to be, and for any public events or tribal gatherings he shall stay at least 500 feet away from them.
- 3. Mr. Solomon shall be responsible for the schedule of his son's school events, including all arrangements with the school itself, and as custodian of his son is responsible for all financial, medical, educational and other treaty rights and benefits. Mr. Solomon is also responsible for obtaining legal custody of his child from the appropriate court.
- 4. Mr. Solomon will contact the Lummi Nation Police Department and the Lummi Nation School to develop protocols and procedures as may be necessary related to this contingent exclusion order.
- 5. Mr. Solomon must perform 100 hours of community service addressed to his personal rehabilitation while also addressing the circumstances of the offenses. It is recommended that Mr. Solomon perform a portion of his community service at the Lummi Nation Cemetery, including maintaining and cleaning gravesites, digging new gravesites, etc.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Mr. Solomon is subject to a one (1) year contingent exclusion. Mr. Solomon may remain within the Lummi Reservation and trust lands under the following conditions and restrictions for the duration of this Order:

- 1. Community Service at the Lummi cemetery under the direction of responsible caretakers, in particular completing tasks related to grave digging/ excavation, care and maintenance.
- 2. May not be convicted of any new violent criminal offense or any new criminal offense for which the maximum jail sentence could be more than 365 days in jail.
- 3. Must report at least one (1) time per month to the Lummi Probation Department.
- 4. Shall not knowingly be present where drugs are being illegally used, sold or manufactured.
- 5. Must abstain from alcohol and non-prescribed drugs and submit to testing.
- 6. Must be employed or otherwise constructively occupying the person's time.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Mr. Solomon is authorized to:

- 1. Perform parental duties insofar as they relate to guardianship of child at school-mandated events, pick-up and dropoff of child from school during hours of operation.
- 2. May engage in vocational training under the supervision of designated LIBC department and cultural education under the supervision of Schelangen.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Mr. Solomon is permitted to participate in treaty-reserved natural resource harvest rights at the following locations and areas:

- 1. May continue as contractor for Lummi Natural Resources, Hatchery Mass Marking, performing all duties and meeting all responsibilities and requirements under the program and pursuant to contract #35-23, as amended.
- 2. May engage in Treaty protected fishing and hunting rights in compliance with both the Treaty and all applicable state and federal laws.